505464486 05/07/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5511289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VIRTUS GROUP, LP, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE LENDERS	05/07/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	247 STATION DRIVE, SUITE NE1
City:	WESTWOOD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02090
Name:	SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION (US), INC.
Street Address:	247 STATION DRIVE, SUITE NE1
City:	WESTWOOD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02090

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8080027
Patent Number:	D744648
Patent Number:	D733296
Patent Number:	D733295
Application Number:	15125953
Application Number:	13892270
PCT Number:	US2016035832
PCT Number:	US2015041393
PCT Number:	US2015059081
PCT Number:	US2015020548

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)823-6994

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-9600

> **PATENT** REEL: 049106 FRAME: 0131

505464486

Email: IPNB@omm.com

Correspondent Name: O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP / N. GEEVARGHESE

Address Line 1: 7 TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 2: TIMES SQUARE TOWER

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 025,925-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NIDHI GEEVARGHESE

SIGNATURE: /Nidhi Geevarghese/

**DATE SIGNED:** 05/07/2019

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=`KKR-SSC - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US) [Executed]#page1.tif

source=`KKR-SSC - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US) [Executed]#page2.tif

source=`KKR-SSC - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US) [Executed]#page3.tif

source=`KKR-SSC - Release of Security Interest in Patents (US) [Executed]#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049106 FRAME: 0132

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is granted as of May 7, 2019 by VIRTUS GROUP, LP, as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION (US), INC., a Washington corporation (collectively, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the other loan parties from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent have entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced, increased, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or Patent Agreement (defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantors have executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2017, at Reel 041539 and Frame 0902 (as modified by that certain Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of August 14, 2018, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 21, 2018, at Reel 046648 and Frame 0669, the "Patent Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in, to and under certain Patents; and

**WHEREAS**, the Administrative Agent (acting at the direction of the Lenders) now desires to terminate and discharge fully its interest in the Patents described in the Patent Agreement, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Patents identified in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (the "Patent Collateral").

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release, terminate, cancel and discharge fully any and all liens and security interests it may have in and to the Patent Collateral. If, and to the extent that the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral, the Administrative Agent hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors. The Administrative Agent terminates and cancels the Patent Agreement.

The Administrative Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the present Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents.

34040769 OMM\_US:76760021.5 34040769.v5 THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

34040769 OMM\_US:76760021.5

> PATENT REEL: 049106 FRAME: 0134

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents as of the date above first written.

VIRTUS GROUP, LP, as Agent

Name:

Title:

**REEL: 049106 FRAME: 0135** 

# SCHEDULE "A"

## **Patents**

## Patents:

Owner	Patent	Registration	Registration No.
		Date	
Surgical Specialties	8080027	12/20/11	Surgical Knife Blade With Hollow
Corporation			Bevel
Surgical Specialties	D744648	12/1/15	Suture Dispensing Card
Corporation			
Surgical Specialties	D733296	6/30/15	Arm With Wrapping Fixture Posts
Corporation			
Surgical Specialties	D733295	6/30/15	Two Tab Suture Dispensing Card
Corporation			

# Patent Applications:

Jurisdiction	Owner	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Patent Cooperation Treaty	Surgical Specialties Corporation	PCT/US16/035 832	6/3/2016	Retractable Knife
Patent Cooperation Treaty	Surgical Specialties Corporation	PCT/US2015/0 41393	7/21/2015	Suture Carrier Devices, Systems, And Methods Of Using Same
Patent Cooperation Treaty	Surgical Specialties Corporation	PCT/US2015/0 59081	11/4/2015	Braided Suture Coat
Patent Cooperation Treaty	Surgical Specialties Corporation	PCT/US2015/0 20548	3/13/2015	Multiple Panel Suture Dispensing Card And Method For Using The Same
United States of America	Surgical Specialties Corporation	15/125953	9/13/2016	Multiple Panel Suture Dispensing Card And Method For Using The Same
United States of America	Surgical Specialties Corporation	13/892270	5/11/13	Surgical Knife

A-1

OMM\_US:76760021.5

**RECORDED: 05/07/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 049106 FRAME: 0136